Skip Navigation

March 21 - COVID-19 Update

March 21, 2020

Dear Prince George’s County Public Schools Community,

The Prince George’s County Health Department has notified Prince George’s County Public Schools (PGCPS) that an employee based at the Oxon Hill Staff Development Center tested positive for the coronavirus (COVID-19). The employee did not have contact with students and is receiving medical treatment. The Health Department has notified all employees who may have been in close contact with the individual and provided direct monitoring and guidance. I know that you join me in extending well-wishes and prayers for the employee’s recovery.

PGCPS remains in daily contact with our local Health Department for the most accurate information and will continue to follow guidance provided by the county and state health departments, including preventative measures, reporting protocols and communication. 

We encourage all PGCPS stakeholders to also take preventive steps in regards to social distancing and other measures:

  • Stay at home as much as possible. If you must go out, maintain a 6-foot distance from others.
  • Wash your hands often with soap and warm water for at least 20 seconds on both sides and between your fingers.
  • Use an alcohol-based hand sanitizer with at least 60 percent alcohol if soap and water are not available.
  • Avoid touching your eyes, nose and mouth.
  • Avoid people who are ill.
  • Disinfect high-contact surfaces, such as door knobs and tables.

As the Center for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) recommends, if you think you have been exposed to COVID-19 and develop a fever and symptoms, such as cough or difficulty breathing, please call a healthcare provider for medical advice. For additional information and resources, please visit www.pgcps.org/coronavirus.

Sincerely,

 

Monica Goldson, Ed.D.
Chief Executive Officer


Actualización sobre el COVID-19

21 de marzo del 2020

Estimada comunidad de las Escuelas Públicas del Condado de Prince George:

El Departamento de Salud del condado de Prince George le ha notificado a las Escuelas Públicas del Condado de Prince George (PGCPS) que un empleado que labora en el Centro de Desarrollo de Personal de Oxon Hill ha arrojado un resultado positivo en la prueba del coronavirus (COVID-19). El empleado no tuvo contacto directo con estudiantes y está recibiendo tratamiento médico. El Departamento de Salud ha notificado a todos los empleados que hayan podido estar en contacto cercano con el individuo y les proporcionó supervisión directa y asesoría.

PGCPS continúa estando en contacto diario con nuestro departamento de salud local para tener la información más precisa y continuamos siguiendo las directrices ofrecidas por los departamentos de salud del condado y el estado, incluidas las medidas preventivas, los protocolos de informe y la comunicación. 

Animamos a todas las partes interesadas de PGCPS a tomar medidas preventivas en cuanto al distanciamiento social y otras medidas:

  • permanezca en casa el mayor tiempo posible; si debe salir, manténgase a 6 pies de distancia de las demás personas;
  • lávese las manos frecuentemente con jabón y agua tibia durante al menos 20 segundos, por ambos lados y entre sus dedos;
  • use un desinfectante de manos a base de alcohol, con una concentración de al menos 60 % de alcohol, si no tiene agua y jabón a su disposición;
  • evite tocarse los ojos, la nariz y la boca;
  • evite a las personas que se encuentren enfermas;
  • desinfecte las superficies de contacto frecuente como perillas y mesas.

Tal como recomiendan los Centros para el Control y la Prevención de las Enfermedades (CDC), si usted cree que ha estado expuesto al COVID-19 y desarrolla fiebre y síntomas como tos o dificultad respiratoria, por favor llame a su proveedor de servicios de salud para obtener orientación médica. Para obtener información y recursos adicionales,  visite www.pgcps.org/coronavirus.

Atentamente,

 

Monica Goldson, Ed.D.
directora ejecutiva